

In: KSC-BC-2020-07

The Prosecutor v. Hysni Gucati and Nasim Haradinaj

Before: Trial Panel II

Judge Charles L. Smith, III, Presiding Judge

Judge Christoph Barthe

Judge Guénaël Mettraux

Judge Fergal Gaynor, Reserve Judge

Registrar: Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filing Participant: Specialist Prosecutor

Date: 17 September 2021

Language: English

Classification: Public

Request for an extension of time

Specialist Prosecutor's Office Counsel for Mr Gucati

Jack Smith Jonathan Elystan Rees

Counsel for Mr Haradinaj

Toby Cadman

- 1. As directed by the Trial Panel, the Parties engaged in consultations pertaining to the classification of exhibits in the bar table request filed by the Specialist Prosecutor's Office ('SPO').2
- 2. Pursuant to Rule 9(5) of the Rules,³ the SPO respectfully requests that the Parties be granted an extension of time until 24 September 2021 in order to inform the Trial Panel of any agreement on this issue and of unresolved matters. Considering the volume of the relevant material, the time required by the SPO to apply the proposed redactions and by the Defence Teams to review the SPO's proposal,4 there is good cause to grant the requested extension.

Word count: 190

Jack Smith

Specialist Prosecutor

Friday, 17 September 2021

At The Hague, the Netherlands

KSC-BC-2020-07

17 September 2021

1

¹ Third Oral Order, KSC-BC-2020-07, Transcript, p.709 line 25 to p.710, line 7.

² See Prosecution submissions on classification of exhibits in bar table request, KSC-BC-2020-07/F00298, 6 September 2021.

³ Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020.

⁴ The SPO transmitted the proposed redactions to Defence Teams on 15 September 2021 at 13.30 hrs. The Defence Teams subsequently informed the SPO that they require until 22 September 2021 in order to provide their feedback on the SPO's proposals.